
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

24 November 2021 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 2 December 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

 Part I 
 

2.00 pm 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

2.05 pm 4.   End of September 2021 (Qtr 2) Quarterly Performance 
and Resources report (Pages 11 - 124) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 

finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of September 2021. 
 

The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 

make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member or Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3.05 pm 5.   Growth Deals Programme (Pages 125 - 154) 
 

  A report by the Executive Director for Place Services, outlining  
the progress of the programme.  
 

Committee to consider the progress of the programme, 
achievement of the aims of the growth deals, and whether the 

programme meets the needs of the Economy Reset Plan. 
 

3.50 pm 6.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 

committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 

requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 7.   Work Programme Planning and possible items for future 

scrutiny (Pages 155 - 166) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme for the remainder of the County Council term.  The 
work programme attached reflects the changes to the work 

programme agreed at the previous meeting of this Committee. 
 

The Committee is asked to review the extract of the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions (Appendix A) and mention any items 
believed to be of relevance to the business of the scrutiny 

committee.  An update of any relevant changes to the Forward 
Plan will be tabled ahead of the meeting. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 

to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in detail. 
 

4.00 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 31 January 
2022 at 10.30am.  Probable agenda items include: 

 Draft Budget 2022/23 

 

Page 2

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/partnership-work/economy-reset-plan/


Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 19 
January 2022. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee held at 11.00 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 

Cllr Condie 
Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Evans 
Cllr Hillier 

Cllr Linehan 
Cllr Lord 

Cllr Payne 

Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turley 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wall and Cllr Bence. 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight. 

 
Part I 

 
18.    Declarations of Interest  

 
18.1  In relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy item: 

 Cllr Sparkes declared a personal interest as Executive Member for 
Resources at Worthing Borough Council. 

 Cllr Turley declared a personal interest as a Member of Worthing 

Borough Council. 
 Cllr Burrett declared a personal interest as a Member of Crawley 

Borough Council. 

 Cllr Hillier declared a personal interest as Cabinet Member for 

Economic Growth at Mid Sussex District Council. 
 

19.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
19.1  Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 

2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
20.    Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 Report  

 

20.1  The Committee considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2022/23 report from the Director of Finance and Support Services 

(copy appended to the signed minutes).  
 
20.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property introduced the report, 

supported by the Director of Finance and Support Services.  They 
highlighted that the information given in the Autumn Budget is being 

considered however there will be no certainty until the Settlement Funding 
Assessment from Government is confirmed in mid-December. 
 

20.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the MTFS including 
those that follow.  It: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Supported the broad budget principles which form the foundation of 

the MTFS report.  It was requested that officers consider appending 
the Corporate Risk Register to the MTFS Report in future years.  

 Commented on the funding receipt from business rates and its 

effect on the council’s finances.  
 Highlighted the significant increases to labour and material costs in 

construction and the effect this could have on the delivery and cost 
of in-progress and planned capital programme projects. 

 Queried how the Government’s Autumn and Winter Plan 2021/22 

relates and affects this council.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services undertook to provide a response on this point. 

 Sought reassurance that future efficiencies in Children’s Services 
will mitigate the risks posed by increased placement costs and 
staffing costs, and whether the development of a Family 

Safeguarding model will deliver the improved outcomes and control 
costs.  It was suggested that the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider this.  
 Commented on the cost pressures in Adults Social Care to recruit 

additional care staff which must be balanced against the cost of 

delayed discharge from hospital on the NHS.  It was agreed to ask 
the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to consider 

this matter.  
 Queried whether a demographic change in urban areas and housing 

type across the county may impact upon this council’s council tax 

receipt due to the increase in households eligible for the single 
person discount.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 

undertook to provide a response on this point and raise the question 
of wider trends with other local authorities’ Section 151 officers.  

 
20.4  Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee notes and supports the broad budget principles 
which form the foundation of the Medium \term \financial Startegy 

report; 
 

2) That the Committee asks the Children and Young People’s Services 

Scrutiny Committee to review the Family Safeguarding Model to 
ensure it yields the benefits expected; and 

 
3) That the Committee asks the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee to review the implications of delayed discharges from 

hospital for both this Council and the NHS, and to review the 
continuing pressures experienced in the social care market. 

 
21.    People Framework  

 

21.1  The Committee considered the People Framework Report from the 
Interim Director of HR and Organisational Development (copy appended to 

the signed minutes).  
 
21.2  The Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 

Development introduced the report, supported by the Interim Director of 
HR and Organisational Development.  They highlighted the reasons for 

adopting the Framework, its implementation, and the positive progress so 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



far with culture change at the council.  The targets are reviewed annually 

and performan
[...]
es in all 

areas. 
 
22.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the Asset Policy and 

Strategy including those that follow.  It: 
 Welcomed the Committee seeing the updated Policy and Strategy 

documents at its March meeting.  It will include the methodology 
that assets go through to assess their use, the route to declaring an 

asset surplus, and confirm when engagement with the local 
Members will occur.  

 Requested that the updated Policy and Strategy consider, and 

where appropriate include, the outcomes of the new ways of 
working/smarter working projects.  

 Requested information on the carbon reduction working group and 
sought reassurance the 2030 carbon neutral target is realistic. 

 Emphasised the need for the local Member to be consulted on 

assets to be repurposed or declared surplus.  
 

22.4  Resolved - That the Committee welcomes the opportunity to 
scrutinise the updated Asset Policy and Strategy, including the 
methodology behind assessing the use of assets, and raises a number of 

points which it asks are addressed in the future report. 
 

23.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  
 
23.1  The Committee considered the forward work programme and the 

extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copies appended to the 
signed minutes).  

 
23.2  Items for the Business Planning Group to consider incorporating into 
the Committee’s work programme were identified, including: 

 The updated Asset Policy and Strategy for the March 2022 meeting. 
 Further scrutiny of the People Framework in six months’ time.  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



23.3  Resolved – That the Committee’s Business Planning Group consider 

the items noted at 23.2 for inclusion into the future work programme. 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
24.1  The next meeting of the Committee will take place on Thursday 2 

December 2021 at County Hall Chichester, commencing at 2.00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

2 December 2021 

End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 

mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery and workforce.  It 
has been designed to reflect the priorities, outcomes and measures included in Our 

Council Plan.  The report is available to each scrutiny committee on a quarterly 
basis and each committee will consider how it wishes to monitor and scrutinise 
performance relevant to their area of business. 

 
The report (Annex B) reflects the position at the end of September 2021 and is the 

second document in the new reporting style.   

Of the 53 performance measures, 42% of measures are reporting as ‘green’, 30% 
as ‘amber’ and 24% as ‘red’. 4% have no rating currently attached to them as no 
data is available or a target has not been set.    

The projected outturn forecast for 2021/22 is a £1.386m overspend, a reduction of 
£2.389m when compared to the June position. 

The PRR also includes information which is specifically relevant to the portfolio 
responsibilities of the scrutiny committee including service transformation and 

workforce. The service transformation section (Appendix 3) includes up-dates on 
the key projects currently being managed and the workforce statistics, (Appendix 

6) provides quarterly information on KPIs. 

The current Risk Register (Appendix 5) is included to give a holistic understanding 
of the Council’s current performance reflecting the need to manage risk proactively. 

The Cabinet meeting on 3rd December will approve the Quarter 2 Performance and 

Resources Report. Cabinet will be asked to agree a recommendation for a £0.225m 
draw down from the £2.2m pay inflation contingency
[...]
 corporate risks which have a direct impact on the specific Portfolio.   
 

 

c. Supporting Appendices – Other documents within the report include: 
 

• Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Monitor and Reserves  

• Appendix 2 – Covid-19 Summary 
• Appendix 3 – Service Transformation 
• Appendix 4 – Capital Monitor 

• Appendix 5 – Corporate Risk Register 
• Appendix 6 – Workforce 

 

Scrutiny Committee Documents 
 
The relevant appendices will be made available to Scrutiny Committees prior to 

being considered by Public Cabinet.  The complete reporting pack will be considered 
by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee. 
 

A detailed matrix of the Performance and Resources Report’s sections and 
appendices by Scrutiny Committee responsibility is shown below.  The areas in dark 

green indicate the Scrutiny Committees areas of responsibility and the areas in 
light green denote areas of the report which should be included in the Committee 
papers for context and consideration where appropriate.  

 
PRR Matrix – Documents for Scrutiny Committees 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4
Annex A



   

 
 

Performance and Resources Report – September 2021 (Quarter 2) 
 

The County Council’s business performance, financial performance (revenue and 
capital), savings delivery, workforce and risk are monitored through the Quarterly 

Business Performance Report produced each quarter for consideration by senior 

officers, Cabinet and all members including Scrutiny Committee members.  
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report provides an overview of the performance across West Sussex County 

Council for the second quarter of 2021/2022 (July - September).  It brings together 
information on performance, finance, workforce and risk management, all of which 

are reported on an outturn forecast basis and describes how the County Council is 
delivering the four priorities set out in Our Council Plan.   

 

Overview 

 
2. The County Council is focused on delivering the four priorities 
[...]
th the Goodwood Estate and 
key partners including Chichester District Council Environmental Health, 

Public Health England, and the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS), contributing to arrangements for the Goodwood Festival of 

Speed (8-11 July), a pilot event in Phase Three of the government’s Events 
Research Programme. Goodwood has continued to implement many of the 
good practice measures, used as part of the pilot event, in the planning and 

delivery of their subsequent events such as Glorious Goodwood and Revival. 
 

• West Sussex Wellbeing Programme. Future arrangements for the West 
Sussex Wellbeing Programme; an adult focussed prevention programme, 
have been agreed by the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing as 

a Key Decision. The continuation of the programme with a new partnership 
agreement between West Sussex County Council and district and borough 

councils across West Sussex, will be effective from 1 April 2022 for five 
years. This new agreement is an opportunity to review the current 
programme and to ensure future arrangements best meet the needs of our 

local communities, whilst continuing to follow national best practice and 
evidence. This will particularly address the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 

on the health of our residents, their healthy life expectancy and health 
inequalities. 

 
• Smoking Cessation Services. Following the announcement of additional 

funding linked to the NHS Long Term Plan from NHS England to Integrated 

Care Systems (ICSs) in June 2021, WSCC Public Health Directorate team 
members have collaborated with managers in University Hospitals Sussex 

NHS Foundation Trust over the summer to further develop plans to 
implement inpatient and maternity smoking cessation services. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 4
Annex B��Section 9

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26220/PHW01_21_22_Future%20Arrangements%20West%20Sussex%20Wellbeing%20Programme%20Report.pdf
https
[...]
st Aiders and 

there are currently 86 staff from all services that can be called upon to 
support staff.  By the end of the financial year, we aim to support the 
expansion of the Mental Health First Aiders network by up to 112 places. 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 4
Annex B��Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

2 December 2021 

Growth Deals Programme – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The committee’s Business Planning Group agreed in November 2020 to include 
scrutiny of the progress in achieving the aims and objectives of the overall Growth 
Programme on the work programme of the committee.   

The attached report sets out a high-level summary covering all Plans, best practice 
and lessons learnt plus more detail around specific Plans.  

Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report. Areas for scrutiny include: 

 
• That the outcomes of the Growth Programme are clear, monitored and are 

being achieved.   

• That the Growth Programmes meet the objectives of the Council Plan and the 
Economic Reset Plan to ensure the priorities and targets of the County 

Council can be met,  
• That best practice is shared between the individual programmes, and  
• That lessons have been learnt for the on-going, and any future, programmes. 

 
The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 
 

1. Background and context 

1.1 The Growth Programme consists of a number of programmes based around 
specific areas in the county. Within the current Programme there are 88 

proposed projects. The key to the success of the Programme is working with 
partners, including District and Borough Councils, to develop the economic 

landscape of the county. The aim is to create new jobs, sustainable housing 
and improve the infrastructure of areas. Table 1 in the attached report 
summarises the projected benefits of the Programme. 

 
1.2 The current Growth Programme has attracted £141m of external funding, 

including levelling up and LEP funding. The County Council has currently 
allocated £99.4m of capital funding for the Programmes. 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



1.3 The achievements of the Programme are managed and monitored through 
key performance indicators (KPIs) included within the Council Plan.  

 
1.4 The background and context to this item for scrutiny are set out in the 

attached report.  As it is a report dealing with internal or procedural matters 
only the Equality, Human Rights, Social Value, Sustainability, and Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Assessments are not required. 

 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

Contact Officer 
Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor (Democratic Services), 033 022 22550 
 

 
Appendices 

 
Annex 1 – Growth Deals Programme report 

Appendix A - key outputs from the Growth Deals by area 
Appendix B - workstream of projects with West Sussex County Council as the 
contractual lead 

Appendix C – communication examples  
  

 
Background Papers 
 

Economy Reset Plan 

Page 126

Agenda Item 5

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/15054/economy_reset_plan.pdf


 

 
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

2 December 2021 

Growth Deals Programme  

Report by Lee Harris, Executive Director for Place Services 

 

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report. Areas for scrutiny include: 

• That the outcomes of the Growth Programme are clear, monitored and are 

being achieved.   
• That the Growth Programmes meet the objectives of the Council Plan and the 

Economic Reset Plan to ensure the priorities and targets of the County Council 

can be met,  
• That best practice is shared between the individual programmes, and  

• That lessons have been learnt for the on-going, and any future, programmes 
 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee.
[...]
20Manor%20Royal%20Report.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 End of September 2021 (Qtr 2) Quarterly Performance and Resources report
	Annex A - How To Read This Report
	Annex B - Summary Report - September 2021
	Annex B - Section 1 - Adults Services
	Annex B - Section 2 - Children and Young People
	Annex B - Section 3 - Learning  Skills
	Annex B - Section 4 - Community Support Fire and Rescue
	Annex B - Section 5 - Environment and Climate Change
	Annex B - Section 6 - Finance  Property
	Annex B - Section 7 - Highways and Transport
	Annex B - Section 8 - Leader
	Annex B - Section 9 - Public Health and Wellbeing
	Annex B - Section 10 - Support Services and Economic Development
	Annex B - Appendix 1 - Budget Monitor and Reserves
	Consolidated Revenue
	Reserves

	Annex B - Appendix 2 - Covid-19 Summary
	Part A -  Covid-19 Summary and Decisions as at September 2021
	Covid-19 Summary - As At 30th September
	Finance Summary
	Table 1 – Covid-19 Expenditure by Portfolio

	Covid-19 Key Decisions During 2021/22
	Table 2:  Key Decisions Which Have Impacted in Year Expenditure

	Covid-19 Grant Funding Allocations 2021/22


	Part B - WSCC Covid Grants as at October 2021 (excluding TIG and LCTS)
	Summary


	Annex B - Appendix 3 - Service Transformation
	Annex B - Appendix 4 - Capital Monitor
	Sheet1

	Annex B - Appendix 5 -Corporate Risk Register
	Annex B - Appendix - 6 Workforce

	5 Growth Deals Programme
	Growth Deals Programme
	Appendix A - key outputs from the Growth Deals by area
	Appendix B - Workstream of Growth Deal Projects
	Appendix C - Communication Examples

	7 Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny
	Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions






Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

2 December 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee held at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 

Cllr Condie 

Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Elkins 
Cllr Hillier 

Cllr Payne 

Cllr Sparkes 

Cllr Turley 
Cllr Wall 

Cllr Walsh as substitute 
for Cllr Lord 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Evans, Cllr Linehan, Cllr Lord and Cllr Bence 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
 

25.    Declarations of Interest  
 

25.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
declarations were made: - 

 
 Cllr Burrett in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 

member of Crawley Borough Council 

 Cllr Boram, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 
member of Adur District Council 

 Cllr Elkins, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 
member of Arun District Council 

 Cllr Hillier, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as 

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth at Mid Sussex District 
Council 

 Cllr Sparkes, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as 
a member of Worthing Borough Council 

 Cllr Turley, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 

member of Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Waight, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 

member of Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Walsh, in respect of item 5, Growth Deals Programme, as a 

member of Arun District Council 

 
26.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
26.1 Formatting and spelling to be corrected in resolution 1 in paragraph 

20.4.  

 
26.2 Resolved – that with the corrections above, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 November 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 



 

 
27.    End of September 2021 (Qtr 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources report  

 
27.1 The Committee scrutinised the End of September 2021 (Qtr 2) 

Quarterly Performance and Resources report by Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
27.2 Summary of responses to committee members questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Although the Council recognised the importance of making 

homes environmentally friendly, housing was the responsibility 
of the district and borough councils with the overall planning 

framework the responsibility of central government 
 The reported reduction in the Council’s carbon emissions was 

largely due to lower building occupancy and officers reducing 

their travel due to the Covid-19 situation – work was starting on 
a programme to embed carbon reductions in the way the Council 

carried out its functions going forward so that the reductions 
could be sustained 

 The rising costs due to inflation and pay awards was a risk that 

would be closely monitored 
 Although £10.1m from the covid grant was currently unallocated, 

there was a concern that this would not cover future costs 
attributed to covid – the Council was lobbying central 

government to allow covid grant money to be carried forward 
 One-off savings are regularly reviewed to see how and if they 

can be delivered, if they cannot, they will appear as growth in 

the following year’s budget 
 No West Sussex Children Looked After were in unregistered 

homes 
 Changes to the risk register can be highlighted in future reports 
 The Council is developing a programme of smarter ways of 

working including changes to flexible working arrangements and 
how to realise savings by reducing, or changing, the way 

buildings are used in future whilst also maintaining staff health 
and wellbeing as a priority 

 Economic recovery from the pandemic is a challenge - initiatives 

include: -  
 the skills accelerated programme and work with further 

education is helping to address the skills gap 
 the Research, Innovation in Sussex Excellence (RISE) project 

will help small and medium-sized enterprises 

 work around the Green Economy 
 the Fair Funding methodology when introduced would decrease 

the Council’s aggregate unit cost of services which was currently 
the second highest in its statistical group as defined by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

 A query was raised regarding the slippage in the Capital 
Programme relating to Orchard Street – Action: The Cabinet 



Member for Finance and Property to provide information on the 

property concerned 
 Following the forthcoming closure of Centenary House, 

Durrington, the Council’s offices are moving to Bridge House, 

Durrington which is being leased for five years and is in a good 
position geographically to provide local services 

 The Council’s offices in Littlehampton need around £1.1m spent 
on them before they can be used – the location of services will 
be reviewed towards the end of the Bridge House lease as the 

Council would like a presence in both Worthing and 
Littlehampton 

 The move from Centenary House will reduce the Council’s 
revenue expenditure and carbon footprint and be the main 
estate saving although more will come from smarter ways of 

working in the future 
 A new code of governance is expected shortly 

 The Council’s staff sickness rate was higher compared with the 
average quoted by the Office for National Statistics which is 
based on the whole UK workforce, rather than just a comparison 

of public sector figures 
 Policies are in place to keep staff fit and well including the rollout 

of mental health first-aiders and sickness levels are continually 
monitored 

 A request was made to see the breakdown of staff sickness 

levels by department – Action: Sue Evans to provide a 
breakdown of sickness rates 

 The Adult Social Care budget will come under continuing 
pressure so mitigating actions are very important 

 There are concerns that the Care Bill puts more emphasis on 
back-office work than frontline 

 The Council’s Quality Assurance Framework for Adults’ Services 

will direct focus where needed on Council services 
 Action: The Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to 

monitor the situation regarding pressure on the care market 
including domiciliary care waits and staff shortages 

 

27.3 Resolved – that the committee: - 
  

i. Welcomes the format changes and additional information 
included in the report, particularly around the 
performance and workforce information 

ii. Expresses concern over the climate change targets and 
whether the Council was doing enough to reduce climate 

impacts and recognises the need to work in partnership 
with district and borough councils and the Government to 
influence planning requirements and guidance in future, 

particularly in relation to solar panels and electric vehicle 
charging points 

iii. Recognises the pressures on the Adult and Social Care 
budgets and welcomed the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee monitoring the situation 

iv. Recognises the financial pressures caused by rising 
inflation and also the pay award settlement that continues 

to be negotiated nationally  



v. Requests that the service transformation projects include 

information on the realisation of benefits and efficiencies 
to be achieved 

 

28.    Growth Deals Programme  
 

28.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Executive Director for 
Place Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

28.2 Summary of responses to committee members questions and 
comments: - 

 
 Some of the smaller schemes in Arun had not progressed as 

quickly as anticipated, but the main projects were on track 

 The Council did not have a way to measure type of road use and 
therefore the KPI measured new cycle paths in distance only 

rather than usage 
 Some aspects of the One Public Estate programme are complex 

and challenging. An example is Littlehampton which involves 

multiple partners and means projects take longer and are harder 
to make viable for all partners.  

 Consideration of the size or relocation of Littlehampton fire 
station would be part of the Fire Service’s review into its estate 

 Adur and Worthing councils were happy with a joint approach to 

growth deals in their areas when the scheme began but future 
reporting should separate the deals by council area 

 The Pond Road scheme in Adur needs £16m to complete, but 
only £2m is available for new Growth programme schemes in the 

capital programme. It is recognised that this is a complex site 
with multiple owners that has needed a lot of negotiation and 
discussion 

 New Monk’s Farm has been developed in Adur providing housing, 
land for commercial use, a new Gypsy & Travellers site and 

improvements to the A27 
 The County Council is willing to discuss with Adur District Council 

whether its growth deal could be refreshed at this point 

 In refreshing the growth deals long-standing schemes would be 
reviewed to ensure they are deliverable and provide the benefits 

originally envisaged. If they are no longer the right scheme for 
the area new options will be investigated 

 

28.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Welcomes the work in moving the Growth Deal projects 
forwards 

ii. Recognises the importance of working in partnership and the 

ability this brings to lever in additional funding from the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and other funding sources 

iii. Welcomes the levelling up funding for Bognor Regis and 
Littlehampton and the capital allocation from the County 
Council 

iv. Recognises that if a proposed scheme is not moving forwards 
due to partnership or viability issues that these should be re-

visited and re-assessed. If a partnership is not working, then 



the County Council should consider progressing its elements of 

the scheme separately if appropriate. 

v. Welcomes the Cabinet Member and officers’ commitment to review 

the Adur growth deal to see how that can be progressed. 

 

29.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  
 

29.1 The Committee considered its work programme and possible items 
for future scrutiny. The Chairman suggested a possible Task & 
Finish Group on the Capital Programme. 

 
30.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
30.1 The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 31 January 

2022, commencing at 10.30am. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.32 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


